



## General Assembly

Distr.  
LIMITED

A/C.3/48/L.29  
12 November 1993

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

---

Forty-eighth session  
THIRD COMMITTEE  
Agenda item 113

REPORT OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR  
REFUGEES, QUESTIONS RELATING TO REFUGEES, RETURNEES  
AND DISPLACED PERSONS AND HUMANITARIAN QUESTIONS

Armenia: proposed amendments to draft resolution  
A/C.3/48/L.23

Emergency international assistance to refugees and  
displaced persons in Azerbaijan

1. The title of draft resolution A/C.3/48/L.23 should read  
International assistance to refugees and displaced persons in  
the Transcaucasian region - Armenia, Azerbaijan and Georgia
2. The first preambular paragraph should read  
Recalling its relevant resolutions regarding humanitarian assistance  
to refugees and displaced persons,
3. In the fourth preambular paragraph, for Azerbaijan read the region
4. Delete the fifth and sixth preambular paragraphs.
5. In the seventh preambular paragraph, for Azerbaijan read the region
6. In the eighth preambular paragraph, for Azerbaijan read Armenia, Azerbaijan  
and Georgia
7. Delete the ninth and tenth preambular paragraphs.
8. The twelfth preambular paragraph should read  
Deeply concerned about the enormous burden the massive presence of  
refugees and displaced persons in the region has placed on the countries'  
infrastructures,

9. In the thirteenth preambular paragraph, for Azerbaijan read Armenia, Azerbaijan and Georgia
10. In operative paragraph 1, for Azerbaijani refugees and displaced persons read refugees and displaced persons of the region
11. In operative paragraph 2 delete on a priority basis, and for Azerbaijani refugees and displaced persons, read refugees and displaced persons of the region;
12. In operative paragraph 3, for Azerbaijani refugees and displaced persons read refugees and displaced persons of the Transcaucasian region
13. Operative paragraph 4 should read  
Invites the Secretary-General to continue to monitor the overall situation on refugees and displaced persons in the region;
14. In operative paragraph 5 for Azerbaijan read the region;

-----